
Deci sion ~Jo. ' 47723 

BEFOP.E THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF Cl\LIFOF.l~IA 

In the Matter of the Application , 
of FRft.NK ROGINA for order authorizing : 
issue of note .and execution or deed· ) 
of trust. ... : 
--~~---~~-~~~-~~~~-~) 

OPINION AND OBDEB 

Application 
, No. 3:3724 

Fr~ Rogina, applicant herein, 1s engaged in operating 

the Rogina Water Company for the purpose of supplying water for 

domestic and other purposes to appro:d.m<ltely 150 consumers in the 

T~age-Rog1na Heights ~~ea near Ukiah, Mendocino County~(l) In 

t.."J.is application he reports he has found it necessary to i..'Uprove . 

his plant to :meet the requirements o~' h1~ consumers, and that he 
• / f • (I : 

now desires authorization to execute a deed of trust ~d a mortgage 

of c.."lattels and, to issue a promissory note in theprlncipal OI:lount 

of $7,500 tor the purpose ot paying indebtedness <md o·r financing,' 

add.! tional expend1 tures. 

The expenditure~ which applicant reports he has found 

it necessary to undertake ~:re described as follows: 

(1) 

Paint and sealer for tar~ and warehouses 
Labor - painting tank and 'Wi:!.rehouses 
Purchase and installation of 1$ fire-hydr~ts 
Rebuilding pump house 
Cyclone fence &round tank 
Installation o! ;00 teet of 2 inCh line· 

Total 

$ SOO.OO 
700.00 

1,950.00 
1,750.00 
1,800 •. 00 

500.QQ 

$7, 500'.00: ' 

In hiz 1951 annual report applicant cho'f,oTS h1z net investment 
in his Ousinosz at ~pproxim~tely $;5,000, ~Q his revenues for the 
year at $6,,183 'With net income of $2,456 .. 64 before: deduction for 
federal taxes on income. , 

... l 



It appears that the construction ~ork is about hal! 

completed ~d that applicant hcr¢toi'ore h3S incurred an 'indebted­

!less to Bank ot .Americo. N~tional Trust and. Savings Association, 

Uk1cm Branch, in the sum of $3,:0962 .. 84. Applicant nowh:J.S arranged 

to 'borrow addi tion~ SU'ClS to t~e up the indebtc"<lncs$ already 

incurred 2nd to provide the balmce of the cst~"l.tec. costs. The 

surJ. to be thus 'borrowee 'Will be represented by a note in favor of 

said b:mk in the pr1nc1p31 amount of $7,500, with interest at the 

rate of 6% per annum on decreasing balances-, to be pa,yo.ble 

principol and interBst in montJ:'l..ly inst~lments of $22$,.17, com­

m.encing on Oc:tobcr 1, 1952. 

The Co~ssion has considered this matter and is or 

the opinion that a public hearing is not necessa~j that the 

applica~ion should be granted, as herein provided; ~~t the money, 

property or labor to 'be procured or paid for by the issue ot the 

note herein authorized is l"co.sonably required. by applicont for 

the purpo'scs specified. herein; and that such purposes ~rc not> 1n 

whole or in p:::.rt, reasonably chc.rgea'ble to operat1ng expenses or 

to income; therefore, 

IT IS HEP.EBY OP.DERED as follows: 

1. Fl"~ Eogina, ~fter the effective d~te hereof and 

on or before Decenber 3l, 1952> ~ay execute a deed ot trust and ~ 
.. 

!:lortgagc of chQ.ttclz a..."ld issue 0. note in the p rincipal ~mount oi: 

not exceeding $7,500 for the purposes ~et forth in this applicA­

tion. The deed of trust, mortgage of chattels 3nd notc shall be 

in, or su'bstrultially in, the sa::ne tOr::l. as those filed in this, 

pro ceedi."lg. 

-2 



2. Applicant shall file 'With the Commission monthly 

reports as required by General Order No. 24-A? Which order, insofar 

as applicable, is made a part of this order. 

. " 

3. The authority herc1.."l granted 'Will 'become c:ffeetive 

when applic~t has paid the mintmum fee prescribed by Section 

1904('0) of the Public Utili tie"s Code, which fee is 't'w'enty-f1 ve 

($2;.00) dollars. 
~/ 

Dated at San Francisco, California, this ci!f~day: 
of September, 1952. 

"'''' ... , .. '~ .. ~,,"~ "",- '" ... ~ 't," ..... " ' 

.. ,~ •• ~'. J 

-3 


